
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005



[image: image1.wmf]07-1044.tif

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Sheriff:

ORDINANCE 2007-1044
AN ORDINANCE authorizing the mayor, or his designee, and corporation secretary to execute and deliver THAT CERTAIN FIRST RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (FOR AND ON BEHALF OF the JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF’S OFFICE) AND the DUVAL COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD (“DCSB”) FOR THE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM SO AS TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS OF DCSB FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008 SCHOOL YEAR TO $3,605,000, And take SUCH action AS NECESSARY to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance; providing an effective date.


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Authorization.  The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to: (1) execute and deliver that certain First Renewal and Amendment to Cooperative Agreement between the City Of Jacksonville (for and on behalf of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office) and the Duval County School Board (“DCSB”) for the School Resource Officer Program, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, so as to increase the maximum indebtedness of DCSB for the fiscal year 2007-2008 school year to $3,605,000, and (2) take, or cause to be taken, for and on behalf of the City, all such further action as necessary to effectuate the purpose of this Ordinance.  

Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

    /s/   James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\09.24.07.JSO.SROP.DCSB.doc
-
-
2

_1253423374/07-1044.tif
FIRST RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
(For and On Behalf of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office)
AND THE DUVAL COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM

This First Renewal and Amendment to Cooperative Agreement (the “Amendment”) is
made and entered into effective July 1, 2007, by and between the DUVAL COUNTY SCHOOL
BOARD, a body politic and corporate (the “DCSB” or the “District”) and the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation (the “City”), which parties, for good and
valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, agree as
follows:

1. Background. This Amendment pertains to that certain Cooperative Agreement
Between the City of Jacksonville (for and on behalf of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office) and the
Duval County School Board for School Resource Officer Program dated effective July 1, 2006 (the
“Agreement”) between the District and the City. The Agreement was approved by the District at its
August 1, 2006 regular meeting, and the Agreement was approved by the City pursuant to
Ordinance 2006-1011-E. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings
assigned in the Agreement.

2. Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Amendment is July 1, 2007.

3. Renewal Term. Pursuant to Section 2 of the Agreement, the District and the City
agree that the term of the Agreement, is hereby renewed for another year commencing July 1, 2007
and ending on June 30, 2008 (the “Current Year”), such renewal term to be upon and subject to all
of the terms, provisions and conditions of the Agreement except as modified in this Amendment.

4. Amendments to Agreement. The Agreement is hereby amended as set forth herein:

a. Exhibit B of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit B
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

b. Section 5.4 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

“5.4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the maximum indebtedness of
the District for this Agreement for the Current Year is $3,605,000, unless amended by the
District Board through a duly authorized budget resolution.”

S. Authority. The District and the City represent and warrant to each other that each
party has full right and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Agreement as
modified by this Amendment, and each party and the person(s) signing this Amendment on each
party’s behalf represent and warrant to the other party that such person(s) are duly authorized to
execute this Amendment on the respective party’s behalf without further consent or approval by
anyone.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
6. Miscellaneous. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding
modifications of the Agreement provided herein, supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such subject matter, may be modified only by a writing executed by the
party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the parties
and their respective successors, legal representatives and assigns. The Agreement is ratified and
confirmed in full force and effect in accordance with its terms, as amended hereby. In the event of
any conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall
control. This Amendment may be executed via counterpart and facsimile signature, the
counterparts and facsimiles of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to constitute an entire
and original Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be signed
by their duly authorized representatives the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: DUVAL COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
By: By:
Joseph Wise, Victoria L. Drake, Chairman
Superintendent of School

And Ex-Officio Secretary

Form Approved:
By: Approved by Board on: August 7, 2007
Office of General Counsel
ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (for and
on behalf of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s
Office)
By: By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that
there will be an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation
sufficient to cover the foregoing contract and provision has been made for the payment of the
moneys provided therein to be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance
Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

G \SHARED\Chastain\SchoolBoard\SROcontractFirstAmendment2007-2008 doc

2

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4
CATEGORY

SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO

FIRST NAME LAST NAME

William
Ervin
Ronald
Bnian
Dale
Alvin
Ferrandou
Shawn
Ronald
Freddie
Benjamin
David
Sebrena
Marta
Willie

Jo
Robert
Joanna
Karen
Darnon
Dexter
Karl
Richard
Grover
Clarence
Victor
Lawrence
Michael
Linda
Enc

Kim
Cornthian
Gary
Wille
Ronnie
Megan
Samuel
Michael
Dawvid
Gregory
Eilliott

Andrew
Bartley
Bennett
Bradley
Brannan
Brooks
Brooks
Byrd
Caldwell
Calvy
Carroll
Catir
Conner
Crespo
Cummngs
Dixon
Fagan
Gamble
Goodin
Green
Green
Hams
Hendley
Highsmith
Jarrell
Jefferson
Johnson
Johnson
Jones
Lee
Lockley
Morgan
Oliveras
Perry
Pritman
Ray
Rodrnguez
Sanders
Smith
Spicer
Vandyke

EXHIBIT B

Estimated 7/24/07
OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
ESTIMATED COST OF SRO'S & SRO SUPERVISORS
JULY 2007 THRU JUNE 2008
SPEC DEN MED
EE # BASE SERV PAYS HEALTH LIFE TAL TAX PENSION TOTAL
6078 62,599 900 780 4729 295 181 932 - $70,416
7152 59,520 900 720 6,581 283 372 886 18,975 88,236
6603 57,746 600 720 5,309 271 290 857 18,324 84,116
6879 57,546 600 3,360 6,581 269 181 892 18,830 88,261
5230 58,608 600 240 3,242 278 372 862 18,594 " 82,796
6787 46,577 525 508 6,581 219 131 690 14,855 70,085
6665 60,319 900 1,200 4,957 284 372 905 19,225 88,161
6242 62,279 900 480 3,642 294 290 923 19,842 88,650
7356 61,941 900 480 3,242 293 290 918 19,734 87,797
6429 62,599 1,200 720 4,729 295 372 - - 69,915
5777 61,594 1,500 720 3,242 294 131 - - 67,480
5697 57,207 600 2,280 3,242 269 372 871 18,533 83,375
7315 59,888 900 - 4,729 284 131 882 19,093 85,905
7062 52,949 900 240 3,242 253 131 784 16,954 75,451
5337 59,888 1,200 1,080 4,729 285 131 700 19,187 87,199
5116 62,279 900 480 4729 294 131 923 19,842 89,578
5102 62,599 1,200 480 4,729 295 181 - - 69,484
30272 43,561 542 720 3,242 203 - 650 13,860 62,778
7350 61,517 900 240 4,719 293 181 908 19,604 88,361
7268 59,888 1,200 480 4,729 285 131 892 19,187 86,791
5322 62,599 1,500 3,300 6,375 292 13 - 20,693 94,890
7600 56,036 300 3,060 3,642 264 - 862 18,257 82,422
7865 55,332 300 1,800 3,242 260 131 833 17,849 79,747
5097 62,599 1,500 720 4,729 295 131 - - 69,974
6004 59,468 900 240 6,581 279 131 879 18,958 87,435
5685 62,599 1,200 2,760 3,242 295 181 - - 70,277
6201 58,788 600 480 4,729 279 181 868 18,652 84,577
7415 57,389 600 3,360 5,309 269 290 830 18,780 86,888
7814 46,577 300 1,950 3,242 227 - 708 15,097 68,100
5267 58,088 800 3,360 3,242 275 131 904 19,092 85,991
6411 62,599 1,200 3,000 3,642 295 372 - 20,598 91,706
7336 61,517 900 3,240 3,242 293 131 952 20,168 90,442
7003 62,599 900 3,360 6,581 295 131 970 20,503 95,339
5436 62,599 1,500 360 4,729 295 181 - - 69,664
5502 56,350 900 600 6,581 265 290 839 17,981 83,806
6614 46,577 525 960 4,729 217 13 697 14,794 68,629
6276 62,599 900 120 6,581 294 181 923 19,939 91,537
6270 62,599 900 3,240 6,581 294 372 967 20,503 95,456
7167 55,723 300 2,520 4,729 264 131 849 17,968 82,484
5442 62,599 1,800 960 3,305 296 - - - 68,961
6175 56,887 740 480 6,581 268 - 843 18,103 83,903
Exhibit 1

Page 3 of 4
CATEGORY FIRST NAME LAST NAME

SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO
SRO

SRO SGT
SRO SGT
SRO SGT

TOTAL 48 SROs AND 3 SRO SGTS @ 2/3's

Craig
Stefanie
Henry
Reginald
Videll
Vontez
Kurt

LM
bv
KF

Walcutt
Walker
Wilkams
Williams
Williams
Wright
Zamor

Hotard
Mann
Reardon

m
m
R

|

7016
6457
6205
6687
6370
60229

7444
7322
5930

SPEC

' BASE SERV PAYS HEALTH

57,389
59,888
62,599
58,788
58,088
62,599
45,136

66,114
68,598
70,031

600
800
900
600
600
1,200
511

600
900
600

Administrative Fee (10 hours per quarter @ $33 per hour)

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST TO THE DUVAL COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD FOR SRO'S

3,240 4,729
1,440 4,729
240 6,581
720 4,689
240 6,581
960 4,729
877 6,581

VEHICLE COSTS

LIFE

269

211

DEN
TAL

345
290
290
290
181
131
131

WORKER COMP & GEN LIAB

TOTAL 48 SROS
BILLED @ 2/3

3,360 4,498
- 6,581
3,600 3,242

VEHICLE COSTS

318
325
341

290
131
181

WORKER COMP & GEN LIAB

TOTAL SRO SGTS

TOTAL SRO SGTS Billed @ 2/3's

MED
TAX PENSION TOTAL
887 18,780 86,240
903 19,469 87,902
924 19,939 91,767
872 18,652 84,890
854 18,433 85,251
939 20,033 90,886
675 14,422 68,544
3,842,541

475,200

71,395

4,489,136

2,992,458

1,016 21,521 97,718
1,008 21,827 99,370
1077 22,750 101,821
298,909

18,000

4,462

321371

214,226

3,206,684

1,320

$3,208,004

Exhibit 1

Page 4 of 4




